

No. 12-11613-BB

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

ATHEISTS OF FLORIDA, INC., and ELLENBETH WACHS,
Plaintiffs- Appellants,

v.

CITY OF LAKELAND, FLORIDA, and MAYOR GOW FIELDS,
Defendants- Appellees,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida**

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AND THE FAMILY
RESEARCH COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OR VACATUR**

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
Counsel of Record
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL
801 G Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-3729
Telephone (202) 637-4617
Facsimile (202) 393-2134
kklukowski@frc.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
INTRODUCTION	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. ALTHOUGH THE CITY OF LAKELAND WOULD PREVAIL ON THE MERITS, THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REACH THE MERITS OF THIS SUIT.....	7
A. The City would prevail on the merits under <i>Marsh</i> and <i>Pelphrey</i>	7
B. This Court must consider defects in subject-matter jurisdiction before considering the merits of this appeal	9
II. LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY DEPRIVES THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION OVER THE PRAYERS AND PRAYER-GIVER SELECTION PROCESS AT ISSUE HERE	10
A. Finding legislative immunity here serves the purposes of immunity doctrine and strips this Court of jurisdiction.	10
B. Legislative immunity extends to local legislators such as the defendants here.....	12
C. Legislative immunity applies to all actual defendants in this case	14

D.	Legislative immunity applies to the conduct challenged in this case	18
III.	THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE PRAYERS AND PRAYER-GIVER SELECTION ARE NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS	21
A.	The selection of prayer-givers and evaluating whether prayers are sectarian are political questions.....	22
B.	There are no judicially discoverable and manageable standards for determining whether a prayer is “sectarian.”	24
C.	This Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over political questions.....	29
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 691 (1962).....	23
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44, 118 S. Ct. 966 (1998).....	13, 19–20
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Brown v. Crawford Cnty.</i> , 960 F.2d 1002 (11th Cir. 1992)	15, 20, 21
<i>Bryant v. CEO DeKalb Co.</i> , 575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009)	11, 18–19, 20
<i>Colgrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549, 66 S. Ct. 1198 (1946).....	23
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU of Greater Pittsburgh</i> , 492 U.S. 573, 109 S. Ct. 3086 (1989).....	24
<i>Crawford v. Carroll</i> , 529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>DeSisto Coll., Inc. v. Line</i> , 888 F.2d 755 (11th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306, 93 S. Ct. 2018 (1973).....	10–11, 20

<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491, 95 S. Ct. 1813 (1975).....	11, 18–19
<i>Ellis v. Coffee Cnty. Bd. of Registers</i> , 981 F.2d 1185 (11th Cir. 1993)	18, 20
<i>Fields v. Office of Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219, 108 S. Ct. 538 (1988).....	18
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1, 93 S. Ct. 2440 (1973).....	27
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606, 92 S. Ct. 2614 (1972).....	19
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528, 94 S. Ct. 1372 (1974).....	9–10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727 (1982).....	20
<i>Hernandez v. City of Lafayette</i> , 643 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. Unit A June 1981).....	14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	25
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicolas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94, 73 S. Ct. 143 (1952).....	25
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881).....	12, 20
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 112 S. Ct. 2649 (1992).....	28

<i>Levy v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 358 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004)	6, 29
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. v. Humphries</i> , 131 S. Ct. 447 (2010).....	17
<i>Made in the USA Found. v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001)	22, 23, 25, 29
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783, 103 S. Ct. 3330 (1983).....	7, 7–8, 8, 11
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	22, 27, 29
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S. Ct. 2018 (1978).....	16, 16–17, 17
<i>Nat’l Adver. Co. v. City of Miami</i> , 402 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224, 113 S. Ct. 732 (1993).....	24
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	8, 24
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574, 119 S. Ct. 1563 (1999).....	9
<i>Scott v. Taylor</i> , 405 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2005)	13, 13–14, 18
<i>Smith v. Lomax</i> , 45 F.3d 402 (11th Cir. 1995)	11, 14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003 (1998).....	7

<i>Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S.</i> , 446 U.S. 719, 100 S. Ct. 1967 (1980).....	13
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367, 71 S. Ct. 783 (1951).....	12–13, 20
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501, 92 S. Ct. 2531 (1972).....	19
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625, 122 S. Ct. 1781 (2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169, 86 S. Ct. 749 (1966).....	10, 20
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33, 73 S. Ct. 67 (1952).....	10
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464, 102 S. Ct. 752 (1982).....	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267, 124 S. Ct. 1769 (2004).....	28
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	25
<i>Woods v. Gamel</i> , 132 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Yeldell v. Cooper Green Hosp.</i> , 956 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	22, 24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jesse H. Choper, *The Political Question Doctrine: Suggested Criteria*, 54
DUKE L.J. 1457 (2005).27

Richard H. Fallon, *Judicially Manageable Standards and Constitutional
Meaning*, 119 HARV. L. REV. 1274 (2006).....27

NORMAN L. GEISLER, BAKER ENCYCLOPEDIA OF CHRISTIAN APOLOGETICS
(1999).....26

WAYNE GRUDEM, SYSTEMATIC THEOLOGY: AN INTRODUCTION TO BIBLICAL
DOCTRINE (1994)25

Kenneth A. Klukowski, *In Whose Name We Pray: Fixing the Establishment
Clause Train Wreck Involving Legislative Prayer*, 6 GEO. J.L. & PUB.
POL’Y 219 (2008).....24

NEW DICTIONARY OF THEOLOGY: A CONCISE & AUTHORITATIVE SOURCE
(Sinclair B. Ferguson et al. eds., 1988).....26

THE POPULAR ENCYCLOPEDIA OF APOLOGETICS (Ergun Caner & Ed Hinson
eds., 2008).....26
